Tillmann regards him seriously. “As your representative, I signed an addendum to the 

purchase agreement.” He slides the document across the table.  

Karl Joel reads: 

The parties subsequently agree as follows: 

1) The inventory is valued at RM 5,300 (in words: five thousand three hundred 

Reichsmarks). 

Karl lowers the paper. “You cannot be serious. You saw it yourself and said it was worth three 

and a half million, not five thousand!” He continues reading. 

2) The stock is valued at the lowest invoice prices, on which a discount of 15